
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday, 28 
January 2019 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. RISK REVIEW OF THE 2019/20 BUDGET  

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/2017  
  

(A) APPENDIX - EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 November 2018

PRESENT: I Orrell  (Chair); Councillor Oldham  (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors  M Markham, J Hill, Stone, T Eales and Smith

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Marriott who was substituted by Councillor Smith 
and Councillor Golby.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd September 2018 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PRESENTATION/PROGRESS UPDATE
The Audit and Risk Manager (LGSS) submitted a report and updated the members on the 
2018/19 plan and explained that the
[...]
d the initial NBC plan, due 
to the process in changing Internal Auditors. 

 

7. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report updating the Committee on the progress 
towards completing the delivery of the statement of accounts for the financial year 2016/17. 
The details of the causes of the delays were detailed within the appendix, provided by 
LGSS, of the report. It was noted that the external auditors (KPMG) had been provided with 
a draft statement of accounts and once the KPMG audit team were content with the 
statement and the changes, KMPG would then commence their checks, which due to the 
Borough Council being a high risk audit would take a minimum of 4 weeks.

The Chair explained that the timetable provided in the report offered a number of options for 
consideration including the proposal for the Committee to delegate the actual signing of the 
accounts to the S151 Officer and the Chair of Audit Committee on the proviso there were no 
significant changes required. 

Members showed preference for the option that would see the Audit Committee meeting in 
January 2019 whereby the S151 and the Chair of the Audit Committee sign the accounts to 
facilitate the signing and issuing of the Audit Opinion by KPMG which will conclude the 
audit. 

The External Auditor explained that he had produced the most positive report to date, and 
that the audit should be completed by the end of December 2018 and noted that he had now 
received all the relevant and necessary information. 

In response to questions asked, the S151 Officer explained that there had been a number of 
issues relating to assets, which included capacity, and noted that the department had 
recently had a new Head of Service and that active changes were still being considered.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit Committee meet in  mid-January 2019 to allow the S151 and the Chair 
of the Audit Committee to sign the accounts and to facilitate the signing and issuing of 
the Audit Opinion by KPMG which will conclude the audit.

2. That the issues that have given rise to the delay in the production of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2016-17 be noted.

3. That the progress made and the revised timetable for the production and signing off 
of the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 and 2017-18 be noted.

 

2



8. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chair welcomed the new External Auditors (Ernst & Young) to the meeting, 

The External Auditor (KPMG) reported that since the last Audit Committee, they had 
continued to work in respect of the audit of the 2016/17 financial statements. He explained 
that there had been delays in receiving the information against previously agreed timelines 
and therefore they were not yet in a position to finalise their work and issue their audit 
opinion. It was confirmed that the cost of the Audit would be in the region of £300,000 to 
£400,000 but noted that the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts would be done relatively 
quickly. He further informed the Committee that they would report back on value for money 
as part of the ISA260 report. It was noted that they would examine the budget controls, 
resilience, budget monitoring and how the information is reported back to Members and the 
quality of decisions made. 

The External Auditor (Ernst & Young) stated that they had met with the S151 officer and 
KPMG and explained that the process that they would adopt would be similar to that of 
KPMG.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the external audit plan for the audit of the 2017/18 
accounts.

9. GOVERNANCE REPORT UPDATE
The Risk and Governance Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon noting that 
previously a Governance Action Plan had been submitted which had, in the main been 
completed. It was explained that a number of areas were being focused on and referring to 
the corporate risks, it was noted that although one risk identified was potential ‘impropriety 
or improper business activities leading to fraudulent activity or malpractice’ it should not be 
considered that there was any evidence of this, but that it was identified as being a high risk 
area due to lack of controls in place.

The Senior Internal Controls Officer explained that with regards to the position statement on 
vacant posts and temporary workers, temporary workers included agency staff, temps and 
interims; a number of issues had been identified and work was being undertaken with the 
relevant managers. 

The S151 officer explained that there was a need to look at resilience through partnership 
working and noted that the key was to ensure that the Borough Council were going through 
the correct process and not falling foul of IR35, 

RESOLVED:

That the Governance report be presented quarterly with appendices (where relevant) be 
agreed.
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT
The S151 Officer gave a verbal update to the Committee and explained that he had 
implemented the investment with CCLA as approved by Council, that this would contribute 
£300,000 to the budget for 2019-20.

3



RESOLVED:

That members noted the information provided.   

11. ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The S151 Officer gave a verbal update to the Committee and explained that there were a 
number of pressures from the commissioners but noted that it was not felt necessary for 
there to be a change to the accounting policies for this year.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.  

12. RISK REVIEW AND BUDGET OPTIONS
There were no items to be considered. 

The meeting concluded at 7.47pm

4



Audit Committee Template/17/01/19

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

28 January 2019

No

Resources

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To present the risk assessment of the budget proposals to Audit Committee for 
consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Audit Committee considers issues in relation to risk within the budget 
proposals for 2019/20 and comments appropriately.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer is required to make a statement on the Robustness 
of Estimates when the proposed budget is brought to Council for approval.

3.1.2 This reassurance of financial stability and sustainability is particularly relevant 
against the background of the delayed finalisation of the Statement of Accounts 
for 2016-17 and 2017-18. The issues that have caused delays are of a technical 
accounting nature (valuation of assets and system coding) and not as the result 
of funding issues or financial control weaknesses.

Report Title Risk Review of 2019/20 Budget 

Appendices
6

5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/17/01/19

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The 2019/20 budgets have been developed in the context of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for General Fund and the 30-year HRA Business Plan 
forecasts. In order to ensure that the Council’s financial position is sustainable, 
not just for the next year, but over the medium term, greater efficiencies have 
been made as well as making tough choices and putting forward proposals for 
savings and additional income generation.

3.2.2 The summary 2019/20 General Fund Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) is set out in Appendix 1. The MTFP provides a forecast of the Council’s 
expenditure and income over the next four years. This is set in the context of 
the proposed local government reorganisation and creation of a new unitary 
authority. Whilst this means that NBC will cease to exist in its current form 
beyond 2019/20, the budget set for that year must be sustainable. Therefore, 
forecasts are prepared for three financial years beyond 2019/20 on a no-
change basis.

3.2.3 The MTFP shows a forecast further savings requirement of £1.1m from 2020/21 
onwards. The exact figure is subject to any changes to government funding and 
other forecast changes to budgets. These further savings can be achieved 
through the strands set out in the approved Medium Term Financial Strategy.

3.2.4 Proposals for General Fund savings, income generation and growth are set out 
in Appendix 2. These are currently out for public consultation prior to final 
decisions to be made in February.

3.2.5 Appendix 3 sets out the planned General Fund capital programme for 2019/20 
to 2022/23.

3.2.6 Proposed budgets for HRA revenue and capital are shown in Appendices 4, 5 
and 6. This shows a balanced position over the period from 2019/20 to 2022/23.

6



Audit Committee Template/17/01/19

3.2.7 The table below identifies the strategic risks within the budgets and mitigation 
against these risks:

Risk Mitigation

The Council’s financial position 
over the medium term is not 
sustainable

NBC are in a good financial position 
as at January 2019 with a balanced 
budget and reasonable levels of 
reserves

Conflict between Corporate Plan 
priorities and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
savings targets

The workstreams of the Corporate 
Plan and MTFS are aligned. Cabinet 
approval of MTFS, regular meetings 
with Leader/Cabinet Member Finance

Non delivery of financial targets 
set out in the Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP)

Appropriate governance 
arrangements are a key part of the 
MTFP, to monitor progress and take 
action if targets are not being 
delivered.

High level of capital investment 
required to deliver plan

Effective treasury management to 
minimise interest and MRP

High level of earmarked reserves 
required to deliver plan 

Consolidation of reserves and controls 
over future allocations

3.2.8 As part of the budget process the Council determines a prudent minimum level 
of General Fund balances to hold against general risks. This is informed by a 
risk assessment, which has been refreshed in the development of the draft 
budget and currently suggests that £4.0m remains a prudent level of general 
reserves. This may change as the budget is finalised and any change in the
[...]
h 

takes into account the removal of the HRA Debt Cap, adjusted in line with the Draft HRA Business Plan

NPH

 

14



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 28 January 2019  
 
Policy Document: Statement of Accounts  

 
 

Directorate: Chief Finance Officer  
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred 
 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1.1 This report presents to the Audit Committee the final 2016-17 Statement of 

Accounts for the Committee’s review and approval. 
 

1.1.2 The issues relating to the delayed sign off of the accounts have been reported 
to and discussed by the Audit Committee at previous meetings. Therefore this 
report is focussed on presenting the accounts for review and approval 
identifying the changes that have been made since the previous version of the 
accounts presented in September 2017.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the changes made to the Statement of Accounts for 

2016-17 following the conclusion of the external audit by KPMG. 
 
2.2 That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17. 
 
2.3 That the committee notes, that the delay in delivering these accounts relates 

to primarily to technical accounting, asset valuation and information 
presentation issues. It has not and does not impact on the funding and 
financial sustainability of the Council or its prime financial controls and 
governance. 

 
  

 

Report Title 
 

Final 2016-17 Statement of Accounts  

 

 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 Final NBC 2016-17 

Statement of Accounts 

 

Appendix 2 Table of Changes 

between the September 2017 draft 

accounts and the final audited 

accounts 

 
 

 

15

Agenda Item 7



3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council’s Statement of Accounts is produced in accordance with the 

Code of Practice (CoP) on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2016-17 (supported by International Fina
[...]
n unqualified 
audit opinion on the Authority's financial statements.

Based on our work, we have raised eleven recommendations, see Appendix 
one. This is in addition to the one recommendation raised in our interim 
report. Details on our recommendations can be found in Appendix one.

We cannot formally conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate until we 
have completed our consideration of matters brought to our attention by 
local authority electors in relation to the loan to Northampton Town Football 
Club. However, we are satisfied that this work does not have a material 
effect on the financial statements.

Use of resources We have completed our risk-based work to consider whether in all 
significant respects the Authority has proper arrangements to ensure it has 
taken properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve 
planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. We have 
concluded that the Authority has not made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We are therefore issuing an adverse value for money opinion.

See further details on page 30.

Acknowledgements We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members for 
their continued hard work and co-operation throughout the audit process.

We ask the Audit Committee to note this report.

178



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

3© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents
2 Summary for Audit Committee

4 Section one: financial statements

29 Section two: value for money

Appendices

40 One: Key issues and recommendations

59 Two: Follow-up of prior year recommendations

70 Three: Audit differences

72 Four: Materiality and reporting of audit differences

73 Five: Declaration of independence and objec
[...]
t has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing 
generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3H.

179



Financial 
Statements

Section one

180



We anticipate issuing an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 
Authority’s 2016/17 financial 
statements. We will also report 
that your Annual Governance 
Statement complies with the 
guidance issued by 
CIPFA/SOLACE (‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local 
Government’) published in April 
2016.

For the year ending 31 March 
2017, the Authority has reported 
under the provision of services 
total income of £290 million 
against expenditure of £216 
million. This has resulted in a net 
surplus on the provision of 
services of £77 million. The 
impact has been an increase in 
the General Fund. 

181



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

6© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section one: financial statements

Significant audit risks Work performed

1. Valuation of Council 
Dwellings

Why is this a risk?

Due to the identified risk in relation to the valuation of Council Dwellings, we 
engaged with the Authority earlier to ensure that appropriate arrangements had been 
considered and put in place to deliver the required valuations.

In 2016/17, the Authority has engaged an external valuer to undertake a 
comprehensive review of beacon assets used within the valuation of the Authority’s 
housing stock. 

This was in response to a higher-than-expected increase in the opening value of 
Council Dwellings during the course of the Authority’s annual valuation exercise 
undertaken for the valuation as at 1 April 2016. For the year ended 31 March 2016, 
the Authority’s housing st
[...]
n sufficient comfort. However, 
further work by the Authority is being undertaken in future years to gain 
additional assurance over this estimate to generate a more accurate and 
reliable estimate. We have raised a high-priority recommendation, see 
recommendation 5 in Appendix 1.

Pension liability   During the year, the Northamptonshire Pension Fund had undergone a 
triennial valuation, which resulted in an increase in pensions liability of 
£23.3 million. The actuarial assumptions used drive the actuarial gains or 
losses as well as pensions liabilities. Management has confirmed that the 
assumptions used by the actuary are appropriate for the Authority. We 
have performed work on the assumptions used and have deemed the 
assumptions to be reasonable and within our expectations. Assumptions 
used are also in line with other local authorities within the 
Northamptonshire Pension Fund. We have requested specific 
representations in relation to this and have raised a low-priority 
recommendation, see recommendation 9 in Appendix 1.

We have considered the level of prudence within key judgements in your 
2016/17 financial statements and accounting estimates. We have set out 
our view below across the following range of judgements. 

Level of prudence

Cautious OptimisticBalanced

Acceptable range

      
Audit difference Audit difference

197



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

22© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Proposed opinion and audit differences
Section one: financial statements

We anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 
2016/17 financial statements following approval of the Statement of 
Accounts by the Audit Committee. 

Audit differences

In accordance with ISA 260 we are required to report 
uncorrected audit differences to you
[...]
isks, as communicated to you in 
our 2016/17 External Audit Plan. In some cases we are satisfied that 
external or internal scrutiny provides sufficient assurance that the 
Authority’s current arrangements in relation to these risk areas are 
adequate.

210



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

35© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section two: value for money

Significant VFM risks Work performed

1. Governance Action Plan
(continued)

Whilst we recognise that many of these actions have not yet passed their due date, 
in reviewing the arrangements in place during the 2016/17 financial year, it is clear 
that during this period there was an insufficiently systematic, robust, and objective 
governance process, and framework in place at the Authority. As the governance 
plan was only established in December 2016, it is clear that the actions can not have 
been suitably embedded during the 2016/17 financial year, and we are therefore 
unable to state that Northampton Borough Council had proper arrangements to 
ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve 
planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 

2. NTFC loan and the wider 
loans system

Why is this a risk?

In 2015/16, we issued an adverse conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to 
secure value for money. We were not satisfied that external or internal scrutiny 
provides sufficient assurance that the Authority’s current arrangements in relation to 
loans is adequate. Subsequent to the loss of £10.22 million, the Authority has 
approved up to £950,000 to be spent on recovering the lost monies.

Summary of our work

The Authority advanced a loan of £10.25 million to Northampton Town Football Club 
(NTFC) to carry out works to improve stadium facilities and develo
[...]
ficer and the PSAA.

All fees are quoted exclusive of VAT.

257



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

82© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Appendix 8

External Audit Letter – September 2017

258



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

83© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Appendix 8

External Audit Letter – September 2017

259



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International

260

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Risk Review of the 2019/20 Budget
	Appendix 1 - GF summary
	Appendix 2 - Savings growth
	Appendix 3 - Capital programme
	Appendix 4 - HRA Summary Budget
	Appendix 5 - HRA Capital Programme
	Appendix 6 - NPH Fee Schedule

	7 Statement of Accounts 2016/2017
	2019 01 28  Audit Committee Report - Statement of Accounts Sign Off V2
	Final NBC 2016-17 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 2 Table of Changes Between the September 2017 draft and the final audited accounts

	7a Appendix - External Audit Report
	External audit report 2016/17�
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Conten

Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Monday, 28 January 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors M
Markham, J Hill, Marriott and Stone

APOLOGIES:

There were none.

2.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 were confirmed and signed by the
Chair as a true record.
3.

DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES

Notification was received from Mr Hoare who spoken on Item 6.
Mr Hoare raised concerns regarding the adequacy of the budget consultation and the risk
regarding non-delivery of financial targets set out in the Budget and Medium Term Financial
Plan (MTFP). Less than half of the efficiency savings approved in February 2018 had been
achieved with the remainder added back into the budget. This approach did not promote
confidence.
No information was available on how the savings attributed to the Car Parking Scheme
Review would be achieved.
4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Marriott declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest because he was a trustee
of 78 Derngate.
5.

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.
6.

RISK REVIEW OF THE 2019/20 BUDGET

The Chief Finance Officer expanded on the report saying the budget was a costed plan in
which assumptions had been made. £1m had been added to the Temporary
Accommodation budget. The budget didn’t contain many aspirations due to the impending
change to the local government structure of the county and limited resources. An
assumption had been made around the business rates income however mitigations were in
place should this not be realised.
The previous Cabinet meeting had received a report regarding overspends, which was
largely due to funding Temporary Accommodation for the homeless. He felt the known risks
within the budget were manageable however there was contingency to manage the
unknown.
In response to questions asked the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that local pay
agreements were in operation at the Council. The Council had a corporate risk register and
the Council’s reserves mitigated the risks. Regardless of the impending change to local
government structure the Council had to set a balance budget and have a MTFP. Any
remaining reserves would be inherited by the Unitary Authorities once they took effect. He

was content that the Council had a healthy level of general reserves however like all local
authorities’ efficiencies would be sought where possible.
In response to further questions the Chief Finance Officer explained that the Parish Council
grants and precept had to be listed in the accounts even though the funding once received
was paid straight out again. The Business Rate pilot scheme was being discussed by all
authorities’ in the County. Most of the funding received could be used against the costs of
transformation to unitary authorities however this needed to be confirmed.
In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer explained that the impact of the loan to
Northampton Town Football Club would have no impact on next year’s budget. The
Sixfields reserve was being created to manage the risks. The Chair indicated that the
Committee should have oversight of this and any associated risks.
In response to questions the Chief Finance Officer indicated that further information on the
Car Parking Scheme Review, the Reduced Training Budget and the Environmental Services
Contract Review savings proposals should be sought from the relevant Cabinet Members
and would be published in due course.
The Chief Finance Officer clarified that the role of Overview and Scrutiny was to consider
budget proposals in more detail. The role of the Audit Committee was to ensure that the
budget demonstrated a risk-based approach. All members were able to attend the
Overview and Scrutiny sessions where more detail was provided around some of the budget
proposals.
The proposal regarding restructure of the Housing Options and Advice Team would go
ahead, and details would be presented to Cabinet in due course.
Members said there was a need to be clear on the risks and what was achievable around a
proposal to ensure the mistakes of the past were not repeated.
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Eleanor Cross proposal was an in-year
proposal so would not feature in next year’s budget proposals and St James Link Road was
not included in the current draft capital budget.
Councillor Markham stated she was a Director at NPH and asked why Horizon House was
not included in the draft capital list. The Chief Finance Officer said it was a draft budget and
NPH had withdrawn from NBC constructing the offices.
The Council was looking to use new homes as temporary accommodation in the future
however proposals still needed to be developed. Market research had been conducted to
determine the new schemes however they would only be included if there was funding or
demand.
In response it was clarified that new meters had been installed at the traveller’s site
therefore there were annual maintenance costs to be accounted for and the Council would
seek to recover those costs
RESOLVED that: The Audit Committee considered issues in relation to risk within the
budget proposals for 2019/20.
7.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/2017

The Chief Finance Officer thanked his officers for their hard work during the year. Getting to
this point had been a long journey and he clarified that the delay did not represent any risks

to the tax payer, it was due to errors in the technical account treatment which had been
exasperated by staff turnover. The accounts were the same as presented to the Committee
in June and September 2017 therefore the focus would be on the bridging document that
explained the changes and the external auditors view.
Appendix two listed the table of changes which were mainly due to the asset valuation
change that had impacted other areas of the accounts.
In response the Chair said the Chief Finance Officer would present a report in March 2019
that covered the lessons learned from this audit and staff resources.
The External Auditors was pleased to present the final ISA260. Many of the issues were
due to interim staff not taking responsibility or acting on advice given. There was no excuse
for this and it should have been managed better by the authority at the time. He welcomed
the early discussions on the 2019/20 budget proposals. They were going to be issuing an
unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 2016/17 financial statements but will not issue
the certificate due to the outstanding work regarding the Northampton Town Football Club
(NTFC) loan.
They now had the closing balances for the 2016/17 accounts and opening balances for the
2017/18 accounts. They had confidence in the current finance team to produce reliable
working papers for the 2017/18 accounts.
The External Auditors highlighted that both his team and the LGSS Finance team had been
working ridiculous hours to achieve this. There was lots of work to be done before they
could hand over the audit work to EY.
The External Auditors noted that the adverse value for money (VFM) conclusion was
predominantly due to the circumstances around the loan to NTFC. There were risks
regarding the Governance action plan and NTFC loan and the wider loans system.
In response the External Auditors confirmed that the audit fees would be in excess of
£300,000 but would be subject to PSAA approval.
Concerns were raised regarding capacity issues and the use of interim staff and whether or
not the contracts management and variations were covered under the governance action
plan. In response the External Auditors indicated that that was a wider remit than they
covered however the Audit Plan for 2017/18 looked at the arrangements the Authority had in
place for contract management and monitoring.
In response the Chief Finance Officer clarified that the Authority’s processes around fraud
were tight and due diligence was carried out. The Authority was not at any greater risk of
fraud than others.
In response the Chief Finance Officer explained that many of the changes to the accounts
were due to the valuations of HRA housing stock. The External Auditors added that the
loss of the in-house property team along with incorrect valuations being received had
created the issues around asset valuations.
The External Auditors noted there were twelve recommendations, six were high priority.
Most of them had been accepted by the Authority making it easier to progress to the
2017/18 audit. Adopting the recommendation to conduct a financial closedown at the end of
every month would put the Authority in a stronger position in the future. They had lowered
the materiality due to it being a higher risk audit.

They returned to the audit fees which had been listed in as much detail as possible to
ensure transparency and a detailed breakdown had been provided to officers. They had
received two elector questions.
The report also contained a copy of the letter to the previous permanent S151 officer
detailing why the audit had been stopped. They were now in a position where they were
happy to sign off the 2016/17 accounts with an adverse conclusion.
In response the External Auditors explained that the impact of the loss of the loan and the
need to test the governance processes in place could lead to a potential adverse conclusion
on the 2017/18 accounts however it was too early to predict.
In response the External Auditors indicated it was good that the loss of the loan to NTFC
had been raised. The decision was taken on information provided by the previous
permanent S151 officer, Chief Executive, Transformation Director and the previous Leader,
that was incorrect and incomplete. They hoped to conclude their work in this area within the
next three months.
The Chair express cautious optimism for the 2017/18 audit of the accounts and hoped for a
further update on this in March 2019 along with a report from Internal Audit of progress
made.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:
1. Noted the changes made to the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 following
the conclusion of the external audit by KPMG;
2. Approved the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17; and
3. Noted, that the delay in delivering the accounts related primarily to technical
accounting, asset valuation and information presentation issues. It did not
impact on the funding and financial sustainability of the Council or its prime
financial controls and governance.
The meeting concluded at 8:00 pm

